MEMORANDUM

TO: Programs, Projects and Operations Subcommittee
FROM: Martin P. Cleveland, Construction Engineer
SUBJECT: Big Papio Creek Levee Culverts Project Phase 2
DATE: April 4, 2019

The Big Papio Creek Levee Culverts Project Phase 2 is located in Douglas and Sarpy Counties, in
Nebraska, as shown on the enclosed location maps. The project consists of rehabilitation and/or
replacement of 17 aging levee penetrations (culverts) with either sliplining with HDPE (plastic)
pipe or lining with centrifugally cast concrete.

The project was bid in March 2019 with two received bids ranging from $3,146,227.15 to
$3,859,294.34. On March 28, 2019, the District opened bids for the Big Papio Creek Levee
Culverts Project Phase 2. The lowest bid is $3,146,227.15 and was submitted by Graham
Construction, Inc. Enclosed is a bid summary.

The Engineer’s cost estimate for the Big Papio Creek Levee Culverts Project Phase 2, prepared by
FYRA Engineering, is $2,572,336.80. Enclosed is the engineer’s bid recommendation letter. Itis
the engineer’s recommendation that the bid of $3,146,227.15 received from Graham
Construction, Inc. be accepted.

Management recommends that the Programs, Projects and Operations Subcommittee
recommend to the Board of Directors that the General Manager be authorized to execute a
contract with Graham Construction, Inc. in the amount of $3,146,227.15 for the construction
of the Big Papio Levee Culverts Project Phase 2, subject to changes deemed necessary by the
General Manager and approval as to form by District Legal Counsel.

6419 MC:tt File 529



28 March 2019

Mr. Martin Cleveland, P.E.
Papio-Missouri River NRD
8901 S. 154t Street
Omaha, NE 68138

Re: Big Papio Levee Culverts Phase 2 Engineer's Letter of Recommendation
Dear Martin:

The bid opening for the above-referenced project was held at the P-MRNRD on 28 March 2019. The
low bid of $3,146,227.15 was received from Graham Construction, Inc. and was above the engineer’s
estimate of $2,572.336.80 by $573,890.35. One other bid was submitted by Valley Corporation for
$3,859,294.34 (upon minor calculation corrections during the bid tabulation review) and can be viewed
on the attached bid tabulations.

After a review of the bids, the unit prices for Graham appear to be reasonable and in line with projects
that have bid in the past, however there is a large difference ($547,691.20) in the mobilization cost
which represents a much larger percentage of construction costs than typically seen on past bids.
Valley Corporation’s unit prices are higher than past bids on most of the bid items. Based on informal
conversations with the two bidders after the bid opening, it is expected that the higher than anticipated
bid costs are directly related to the costs of construction being driven up from the recent flooding
events. The flood repair work has put a strain on material supply, particularly earthwork and riprap,
and material transport costs. Therefore, the higher mobilization costs shown in Graham'’s bid and
higher unit costs on Valley Corporations bids are likely directly related to recent local flooding events.
As water continues to lower along the Missouri and Platte Rivers, more and more repair work is being
uncovered and the general feeling in the contracting industry is that bid prices will remain high over
the next six months to a year.

The low bidder, Graham Construction, was also recently awarded your Modifications to Federal Levee
Systems R-613 and R-616-613 project, which has now been put on hold because of the flood events.
Graham had resources allocated for that project which are now not being used, and they are eager to
put those resources to work. If the bid price fits within your budget, my recommendation is to award
the project to Graham Construction, Inc. and begin the contracting process upon Board approval.
While we believe that re-bidding the project at a later date may yield a bid closer to the engineer’s
estimate, it may be some time before that happens. Please feel free to contact me if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,
fm‘éy ) ;’r"ﬁg/(/w/
Lindy Rogers, P.E.

12702 Westport Parkway, Suite 300 | Omaha, ME 58128
Tel: 402 5027131 | Fax 402932 5940 | www.fyraengineering.com



Basis of Bid 1 (NRD)

VALLEY CORP

GRAHAM

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

LOW BID
= TOTAL DEVIATION
{TEMNO |ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1.01 MOBILIZATION LS 1 $ 19521698| $ 195216.98| $ 686.540.00 686.540.00 S 128,790.30| $  128,790.30 $ 557,749.70 |
1.02 SURVEYING AND STAKING LS 1 27,048.73 27,048.73] $ 55.000.00 55.000.00 S 33,000.00 | $ 33,000.00 g 22,000.00
1.03 SWPPP MEASURES LS 1 35.778.93 3577893 % 25,000.00 25.000.00 S 14.000.00 | $ 14,000.00 11,000.00
1.04 DEWATERING LS 1 10,529.57 10,628.57 | § 20,500.00 20,500.00 S 1.500.00 1.500.00 19,000.00
1.05 CLEAN AND JET 24" CULVERT LF 454 9.05 4,108.70 8.00 3,632.00 $ 24.00 10,896.00 (7,264.00)
1.06 CLEAN AND JET 30" CULVERT LF 156 9.05 1.411.80 8.75 1,365.00 3 30.00 4,680.00 (3.315.00} |
1.07 CLEAN AND JET 36" CULVERT LF 2 8.05 2.633.55 9.50 2.764.50 5 36.00 10,476.00 (7.711.50}|
1.08 CLEAN AND JET 48" CULVERT LF 391 13.54 5,294.14 11.50 4.496.50 S 48.00 18.768.00 (14,271.50)
1.09 CLEAN AND JET 60" CULVERT LF 320 27.08 8.665.60 14.00 4.480.00 S 60.00 19,200.00 (14,720.00) |
1.10 CLEAN AND JET 84" CULVERT LF 169 27.08 4.576.52 16.50 2,788.50 S 84.00 14,196.00 (11,407 .50)
1.11 TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 1 15,651.54 1555154 | § 8.400.00 8.400.00 S 1,000.00 1.000.00 7,400.00
1.12 EXCAVATION CY 3,230 14.03 45316.90 | § 9.10 29,393.00 3 8.00 25,840.00 s 3,553.00
1.13 EMBANKMENT cY 880 $ 11471 § 10,093.60 | $ 1350 § 11,880.00 S 12.00 10,560.00 1,320.00
1.14 LEVEE EMBANKMENT Cy 50 16.99] § 849.50 21.60 1,080.00 12.00 600.00 480.00
1.15 STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE EA 2 341496 | § 6,829.92 1,805.00 3.610.00 7.000.00 14,000.00 (10,390.00)
1.16 STRIP, STOCKPILE AND REPLACE 6" TOPSOIL sy 513 4.04 2.072.52 1.85 949.05 $ 5.00 2.565.00 (1,615.95)
1.17 REMOVE 24" DIA CMP LF 130 $ 31.44 4087201 % 1750 § 2,275.00 S 25.00 3.250.00 (975.00)
1.18 REMOVE 36" DIA CMP LF 79 $ 31.61 249719 § 2120 $ 1.674.80 3 40.00 3.160.00 (1,485.20)
1.19 REMOVE 60" DIA CMP F 20 $ 9516 | § 1.90320] § 3185 % 637.00 $ 50.00 1,000.00 (363.00)
1.20 REMOVE 30" DIA FLARED END SECTION A 1 251.15 251.15 350.00 350.00 3 200.00 | $ 200.00 150.00
1.21 REMOVE 60" DIA FLARED END SECTION =A 1 260.26 260.26 380.00 380.00 3 400.00 400.00 (20.00)
122 REMOVE AND SALVAGE TO OWNER 24" DIA FLAP GATE EA 1 1,030.42 1.030.42 315.00 315.00 3 250.00 250.00 65.00
1.23 REMOVE AND SALVAGE TO OWNER 36" DIA FLAP GATE EA 1 $ 1.267.13 1.267.13 400.00 400.00 s 350.00 350.00 50.00
124 REMOVE AND SALVAGE TO OWNER 84" DIA FLAP GATE EA 1 $ 1.545.62 1.545.62 850.00 850.00 S 2.500.00 2.500.00 (1,650.00)
1.25 REMOVE TYPE Il AREA INLET TOP EA 1 $ 224.27 224.27 825.00 825.00 S 4.000.00 4.000.00 (3,175.00)
1.26 REMOVE TIMBER PILE PIPE SUPPORT EA 2 1,113.96 2,227.92 852.00 1.704.00 S 800.00 1.600.00 104.00
1.27 REMOVE AND REPLACE 6" THICK CONCRETE PAVEMENT SF 150 29.36 4,404.00 7.63 1,144.50 S 8.00 1,200.00 (55.50;
1.28 REMOVE AND REPLACE 6" CONCRETE TRAIL SF 400 24.92 9.968.00 6.81 2.724.00 8.00 3.200.00 (476.00
1.29 REMOVE AND REPLACE 6’ CHAIN LINK FENCE WITH BARBED WIRE LF 110 51.69 5.,685.90 32.70 3.597.00 40.00 4.400.00 (803.00)
1.30 GROUT TO FILL VOIDS cY 91 1,304.68 118,725.88 575.00 52,325.00 160.00 14.560.00 37,765.00
1.31 TYPE Il AREA INLET TOP EA 1 2,905.40 2.905.40 1,400.00 1.400.00 3 4.000.00 4,000,00 (2.600.00)
1.32 TAP EXISTING AREA INLET EA 1 222628 | § 2.226.28 925.00 925.00 ) 1.000.00 1,000.00 (75.00)
1.33 RECONNECT TO CLAY STORM DRAIN EA 1 3.655.32 | § 3,655.32 700.00 700.00 S 1.500.00 | $ 1.500.00 (800.00)
1.34 TEMPORARY COFFER DAM LS 1 37,043.46 37,043.46 29,000.00 29,000.00 S 2,000.00 | § 2,000.00 27,000.00
1.35 INSTALL BOLLARD EA 4 1.846.25 7.385.00 656.00 2,624.00 S 300.00 1,200.00 1,424.00
1.36 20" OD HDPE PIPE (NON-JOINTED) LE 106 144.19 15,284.14 89.00 9.434.00 $ 50.00 5,300.00 4.134.00
1.37 18" OD HDPE SLIPLINING WITH GROUT LF 148 409.07 60,542 36 195.00 28,860.00 S 150.00 22,200.00 6,660.00
1.38 20" OD HDPE SLIPLINING WITH GROUT LF 218 402.91 87,834.38 200.00 43,600.00 $ 180.00 39,240.00 4,360.00 |
1.39 22" OD HDPE SLIPLINING WITH GROUT LF 160 501,38 80,220.80 232.00 37.120.00 $ 180.00 30.400.00 6.,720.00 |
1.40 30" OD HDPE SLIPLINING WITH GROUT LF 175 532.15 93,126.25 275.00 48.125.00 5 250.00 43.750.00 4.375.00
1.41 42" OD HDPE SLIPLINING WITH GROUT LF 189 $ 690.50| §  130,504.50 | § 390.00 | § 73,710.00 $ 350.00 66,150.00 7.560.00
1.42 54" OD HDPE SLIPLINING WITH GROUT LF 166 937.89 155.689.74 545.00 90,470.00 $ 380.00| $ 63,080.00 27,390.00
143 CENTRIFUGALLY CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE FOR 36" DIA CMP LF 163 265.86 43,335.18 235.00 38,305.00 S 225.00 36,675.00 ] 1.630.00
1.44 CENTRIFUGALLY CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE FOR 48" DIA CMP LF 63 354.48 22.332.24 315.00 13,845.00 450.00 28,350.00 (8,505.00}
1.45 CENTRIFUGALLY CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE FOR 60" DIA CMP LF 147 443.10 65,135.70 395.00 58.065.00 520.00 76.,440.00 (18.375.00} |
1.46 CENTRIFUGALLY CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE FOR 84" DIA CMP LF 396 620.34 245,654.64 550.00 217,800.00 725.00 287.100.00 (69,300.00)
1.47 24" DIA CMP LF 42 $ 6497 | § 2728741 % 7200] § 3.024.00 ) 75.00 3,150.00 {126.00} |
1.48 30" DIA CMP LF 4 $ 136.041 § 54416 | $ 195.00 780.00 ) 100.00 400.00 $ 380.00
1.49 36" DIA CMP LF 80 $ 90911 % 727280 % 95.00 7.600.00 125.00 10,000.00 3 (2,400.00}
1.50 48" DIA CMP LF 8 $ 220.66 | $ 1.765.28 | § 245.00 1,960.00 225.00 1.800.00 $ 160.00




Basis of Bid 1 (NRD)

VALLEY CORP

GRAHAM

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

LOW BID
TOTAL DEVIATION
ITEM NO (ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT| o anTiry | UNITPRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
151 |60" DIA CMP LF 10 32356| § 323560 § 355.00 3.550.00| |8 250.00| §  2.500.00 1,050.00
152 |84" DIACMP LF 24 34268| 5 B8,224.32| 5 353.00 8.472.00| |8 350.00 8.400.00| [$ 72.00
153 |60" DIA RCP LF 20 366.44 7,328.80 525.00 10,500.00] |8 300.00 6.000.00 4,500.00
154 |24" CONCRETE COLLAR EA 2 1.268.53 2.537.06 805.00 1610.00] [ 1,500.00 3,00000| [3__ (1.390.00)
155 |36' CONCRETE JOINT BLOCK EA 1 3 1.901.22 1.901.22 1.950.00 1.95000| [ S 2.000.00 2,000.00 (50.00)
156 |60" CONCRETE JOINT BLOCK EA 1 §  350233| 8  350233| §  3.450.00] 5 3.45000| |S  2.500.00| 6 2.50000| [% 950.00
157 |24" DIA GALVANIZED STEEL FLARED END SECTION EA 1 769.56 769.56 545.00 54500| [ 500.00] § 50000 [S 45.00
158 |30" DIA GALVANIZED STEEL FLARED END SECTION EA 1 958.02 958.02 705.00 70500 [S 80000 § 800.00| [S (25.00)
159 48" DIA GALVANIZED STEEL FLARED END SECTION EA 1 1,246.00 1,246.00 1.410.00 141000] [ 1,100.00 1.10000| [S 310.00 |
160 |60" DIA CONCRETE FLARED END SECTION EA 1 4,776.70 4.776.70 3.415.00 341500 [S 250000 2,50000| [% 915.00
161 |REMOVE, RECONDITION AND REINSTALL 24" DIA FLAP GATE EA 1 2.709.57 2.709.57 1.600.00 1600.00] [ 800.00 80000| [3 800.00
162 |REMOVE, RECONDITION AND REINSTALL 30" DIA FLAP GATE EA 1 3.940.40 3.940.40 1.730.00 1.730.00| [S 1,500.00 1,500.00 230.00
163 |REMOVE, RECONDITION AND REINSTALL 48" DIA FLAP GATE EA 2 $ 631851 8  12637.02|$  2.880.00 576000 [S 250000 5.000.00| [3 760.00
164 |REMOVE. RECONDITION AND REINSTALL 60" DIA FLAF GATE EA 2 8.227.52 16,455.04 476500 §  953000| |5  3,00000] 5  6.000.00 3,530.00
165 |ALUMINUM FLAP GATE FOR 20" OD HDPE EA 1 5.544.83 5,544.83 393500 6 3.93500| [S  2.000.00 2,00000| [§ 193500 |
166 |24" DIA FLAP GATE EA 1 12,194.20 12,194.20 1,32500] % 132500| [5 200000 2,000.00 {675.00)
167 __|36" DIA FLAP GATE EA 2 844545 5 16,890.90 191500] 5 3.83000| [5  2,200.00 4,400.00 570.00
168 |84" DIAFLAP GATE EA 1 2555027 | 5 2555027 5 645000] S 645000 |[S __ 7.000.00 7,000.00 (550.00)
169 |SHEET PILE SF 528 3 37.63| §  19.868.64] S 42005 22.176.00| [ 40.00 21,120.00 1,056.00
170 |SINGLE TIMBER PILE PIPE SUPPORT EA 6 $  420428| 8  2522568| % 290000 §  17.400.00] [ S 4.000.00 24,000.00 (6.600.00)
171 |DOUBLE TIMBER PILE PIPE SUPPORT EA 5 8,712.03 43,560.15 7,160.00 3580000 | S 7.000.00] 6 35,000.00 800.00
172 |TYPE "C" RIPRAP TN 2,058 87.77 180.455.12 61.65 126.752.40| |5 60.00| 5 123,360.00 3,302.40
173 |TYPE "'B" RIPRAP TN 620 87.77 54,417.40 60.80 37.696.00| |5 50.00| $  31,000.00 6.696.00
174 __|6" BEDDING MATERIAL SY 1467 |5 18.00 26,406.00 11.00 16,137.00| |5 2000] $  29,340.00 {13,203.00)
175 |SEEDING AC 65 § __ 3.077.08 20.001.02 2.720.00 17,680.00| [S___ 3.00000| 5 19.500.00 (1,820,00)|
1.76 __|WETLAND SEEDING AC 0.07 $ 492332 344.63 4,350.00 30450| [S  6.00000]$ 420.00 (115.50)
177 __|EROSION CONTROL BLANKET sY 359 5 282] % 101238 8 140] 8 502.60| [S 3.00[ § 1,077.00 (574.40)
TOTAL OF ALL UNIT BID PRICES FOR BASIS OF BID 1 $ 2.006.935.87 $ 1.988.642.35 $_1,416,693.30 5 571,949.05




Basis of Bid 2 (City of Omaha) VALLEY CORP GRAHAM ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE ToWED
TOTAL DEVIATION
TEMNO IITEIII DESCRIPTION UNIT| o anrry | UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
201 __[MOBILIZATION L 1 171628 86 174.528 86 95.000.00 95.000.00 105.056.50 105.058 50
02__|SURVEYING AND STAKING L 1 17.817 50 17.817.50 35.000.00 35.000.00 15.000.00 15,000.00
203 [SWPPP MEASURES L 1 18 754 77 18 764,17 13,000.00 13.000.00 £.000.00 8,000.00
04 |CLEARING AND GRUBBING L 1 535928 5.359.28 15.000.00 15.000.00 20,000.00 20,000 00
205 |DEWATERING E [] - - - - - -
206 |TRENCH STABILIZATION 1 184,534 30 184,534.30 63.000.00 63.000,00 100.000.00 100,000.00
207 |CLEAN AND JET 24" CULVERT L 83 [ 75115 8.00 €54.00 24.00 1.992.00
208 |CLEAN AND JET 30" CULVERT LF 480 05 434000 800 4.320.00 30.00 14.400.00
208 |CLEAN AND JET 42 GULVERT LF 93 1354 1.250.22 10.00 930.00 42.00 3,906.00
210 |CLEAN AND JET 72" CULVERT LF 158 27.08 427864 15.00 2.370.00 72.00 11.376.00
11___[CLEAN AND JET 78’ CULVERT 13 196 27.08 5.307.68 16,00 3.136.00 78.00 15,286.00
[ 212 |TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 1 15,551 54 1555154 3.750.00 3,750.00 4.000.00 4.000 00
13 |EACAVATION CY 7.722 849 65.559.78 9.10 70.270.20 8.00 61.776.00
214 |EMBANKMENT cY 3.198 1147 36.661.06 13.15 42.053.70 12.00 38.376.00
[ 215  |LEVEE EMBANRMERNT CY 47 1147 57.669.09 1540 77.723.80 1200 50,564 00
16 |RING LEVEE EMBANKWENT AND REMOVAL CY 551 2006 ToA27 %5 36.20 92.346.20 20,00 51.020.00
217 |STRIP. STOCKPILE AND REPLACE 6" TOPSOIL SY 829 231 13,464 99 120 6.994.60 5.00 73.115.00
| 218 |REMOVE 30" DIA CMP LF 340 3152 10.716.50 2000 5.800 00 30,00 10.200.00
218 [RELIOVE 42 DIACMP LF 10 344 35440 3200 320,00 45.00 450,00
20 |REMOVE 78" DIA CMP LF 105 9562 10.040.10 37.00 3.585.00 60 00 6.300.00
21 |REMOVE AND REPLACE 24" DIA RCP LF 12 20443 245316 210.00 2.520 00 140,00 1.660.00
| 222 |REMOVE. RECONDITION AND REINSTALL 72" DIA GALVANIZED STEEL FLARED END SECTION EA 1 384065 3.940.65 1.700.00 1.700.00 3.250.00 3.250.00
23 |REMOVE AND SALVAGE TO OWNER 30" DIA FLAP GATE EA . 43166 | © §63.32 360.00 720 00 300 00 600.00
[ REMOVE AND SALVAGE 10 OWNER 72" DIA FLAP GATE EA 155055 | & 155055 740.00 740 00 450.00 450 00
REMOVE TIMBER PILE PIPE SUPPORT EA 76307 | & 152614 85100 702 00 500,00 1.600.00
26 |REMOVE AND REPLACE 6" CONCRETE TRAIL SF 1444 1962 |5  2ii1128 7.00 10.108.00 800 11.552.00
27 |RENOVE AND REPLACE 5 CHAIN LINK FENCE LF 75 51205 3510.00 30,50 287 50 30.00 2.250.00
228 |REMOVE AND REPLACE 6' CHAIN LINK FENCE LF 100 52.93 5.293 00 3265 265 00 40.00 4,000 00
29 [GROUT TO FILL VOIDS cY 32 1.310.83 41,946 56 575.00 1€ 400,00 160.00 5.120.00
.30 |RECONNECT FIELD TILE DRAIN EA 1 1EA322 |5 184322 1.006.00 00600 1.000.00 1.000.00
1 |TEMPORARY COFFER DAM LS 0 B 5 - - - 2.000.00 - -
2|24 OD HDPE PIPE (NON-JOINTED) LF 304 14590 | 5 5894360 90.00 36.360.00 125.00 50,500 00 (14,140.00)|
33|20 OD HOPE SLIPLINING WiTH GROUT LF ] 275380 | & 1101520 37500 1.500.00 180.00 720,60 7ED.00
231 |24 0D HDPE SUPLINING WITH GROUT iF E 536 30 75,362.00 245.00 3%,300.00 200.00 26.000.00 6.200.00
35 |35 00 HDPE SLIPLINING WITH GROUT F 636 77 7704917 365,00 44.165.00 300.00 36.300.00 7.865.00
236 |63" OD HDPE SLIPLINING WITH GROUT LF 1,276.37 211.877.42 730.00 121.180.00 450.00 74.700.00 46.A80.00
237 |SNAP-TITE LARGE DIAMETER ID SIZE 60" HDPE SLIPLINING WITH GROUT LF 81 131330 | 5 106.377.30 665.00 55.865.00 450,00 36.450.00 17A15.00
238 {42 DIACMP LF 38 12026|5 456968 155,00 5,890.00 150,00 5.700.00 180,00
39 72" DIACMP LF 8 30606 |5 244848 367.00 936.00 27500 2.200.00 736.00
40__|78"DIARCP LF 0 - s - - 5 5 - -
41__|78" DIA RCP PIPE BEND EA [ - IS - - - - -
Az 24" CONCRETE COLLAR EA 2 126853 S 2.537.06 605.00 1.610.00 1.500.00
73] |76 CONCRETE COLLAR EA 0 = . . : . .
| 244 |24 CONCRETE JOINT BLOCK EA i 190122 |5 160722 1.300.00 1.300.00 1.500.00 1500.00
45 |42 CONCRETE JOINT BLOCK EA 2 126386 |5 252172 1.500.00 30000 2.500.00 5.000.00
246 |78' CONCRETE JOINT BLOCK EA 0 - s . ; : ? s
247 78" CONCRETE THRUST BLOCK EA 0 B - - - - -
238 [HIGH STRENGTH INFLATABLE PIPE PLUG/PIPE BLADDER EA 8 9.108.14 2732142 1.200.00 3.600.00 200000 12.000.00
49 |FIBERGLASS RESIN PIPE PATGH EA 6.154.15 18 462,45 92500 2775.00 16.000.00 46,000.00
50 |CONCRETE HEADWALL FOR BP-L15A.8 LS 1390118 1380118 2800 00 800.00 4.000.00 4.000.00
[ 251 |ALUMINUM FLAP GATE FOR 24" OD HDPE EA 6.140.85 12.281.70 2.750.00 500,00 000,00 4.000.00
| 252 |42 DIAFLAP GA] EA 1 1150039 | 5 11.500.99 2.450.00 450,00 400,00 00,00
2.5) 72" DIA FLAP GATI EA 2 108719915  39.74358 5.410.00 10.820.00 ©.000.00 12.000.00
254 78" DIA FLAP GATE EA 0 S . . . : -
255 |SHEET PILE SF 783 3775 2893575 39.00 30,927.00 40,00 720.00
256 |SINGLE TIMBER PILE PIPE SUPPORT EA 4B0118 |5 1440354 3.000.00 3.000.00 4,000.00 2.000.00
| 257 |DOUBLE TIMBER PILE PIPE SUPPORT EA 10.373.78 20.747.56 6.800 00 13.600.00 7.000.00 4,000.00
G |BP-L40 TIMBER PILE PIPE SUPPORTS EA 1 1853738 | 5 1893738 10.350.00 10,350.00 16,000.00 16.000.00
259 |6 CRUSHED ROCK SURFAGING SV 35 1265 3R T 10,00 350.00 20.00 700.00
260 |TYP IPRAP ™ 918 8777 | 5 8057286 61.60 55,545 80 G000 55.060.00
261 |TYPE ‘B RIPRAP TN 278 8777 | 3 24.400.06 60,60 16,846 B0 50,00 13.900,00




Basis of Bid 2 (City of Omaha) VALLEY CORP GRAHAM ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE IGaD
S [F TOTAL : > DEVIATION
TTEMNO [ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT| oy | UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
g SY 675 15.15 10,226.25 11.00 742500 20,00 13,600,00
2 AT 45 3.077.08 | 14,154 57 2.720.00 12,512.00 3,000.00 13.600.00
= VIETLAND SEEDING AC 0.08 392332 393 87 4.350.00 348,00 5.000.00 380 00
[ 265 |EAOSION CONTROL BLANKET v | 13m0 5 3.657.00 140 7.932.00 3.00 4,140 00
[ 266 |72 DIARCP LF 104 562.10 58.456.40 53800 57.30200 375.00 39,000.00
[ 267 (72 DIA RCP PIPE BEND EA 316453 316453 4.700.00 4,700.00 50000 560,00
63|72 CONCRETE COLLAR EA 3,439 36 333936 115,00 4.115.00 000.00 000.00
269 " CONCRETE JOINT BLOCK EA 3.616.19 5516.19 5.075.00 5.075.00 70.000.00 70.000.00
70 |72° CONCRETE THRUST BLOCK EA s G5as723 5347 23 2.600.00 2,600.00 ,000.00 000,00
TOTAL OF ALL UNIT BID PRICES FOR BASIS OF BID 2| § 1.762,358.46 1.157.564.60 S 115564350
TOTAL OF ALL UNIT BID PRICES FOR BASIS OF BID 1 & 2[ € _3,850,284.34 |



======: County Boundary

Levee Culverts Township & Range

AN\~ Streams |:] Sections . “:;..:':,‘_' AR
Township | Range | Latitude | Longitude ||
-96.0103591 |yff
14 [ 12 [41.2084520 [ -96.0188505 |HCA
14 [ 12 [41.208957 [ -96.024093 [SIE
14 | 12 | 412084065 | -96.0249802 |
14 [ 12 |41.2097803 | -96.0280044 s
14 [ 12 |41.2097545 | -96.0300014 [3-4)
14| 12 412117265 | 960307593 | |
-.
BPR6 | 2 | 14 | 12 [41.2123436 | -96.0324227 Lol
| BP-a0 | 2 | 14 | 12 [41.2196272 [ -96.0376473 | EEIE
\Bpmsa | 34 | 15 | 12 | 412209891 | -s6.0500824 % 1|
Sai e T S R S g W R e o, e e |

. T e o T
- 3 Bl e e 4

-
R

Figure 1. Douglas County Site Locations
Papio-Missouri River NRD

Big Papio Levee Culverts Phase |l

1,000 2,000




l | -
l—‘— ' L »
|
] L
75
R21 | ‘
L i : L15A, L158 2
e
RO5
\1 =
. LOS
i
Legend ?'
== | evee Culverts Township & Range
N~ Streams I:l Sections
Pipe Section | Township | Range Latitude Longitude o2
P-L02 03 13 13 41.1185608 | -95.9368583
P-L05 34 14 13 41.1392761 | -95.9415518
M-RO5 27 14 13 41.1482365 | -95.9394374 . -
BP-L15A 29 14 13 41.1578696 | -95.9804085 |
BP-L15B 29 14 13 41.1578759 | -95.9804174
BP-R21 19 14 13 41.1651_69 -95.9920128
Figure 1. Sarpy County Site Locations | P
Papio-Missouri River NRD ' %00 ' | EJ'LlYNERR'A()
>

Big Papio Levee Culverts Phase |l Feet . C—




